#### SUPPLEMENTAL WATER PURCHASE CONTRACT

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL WATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT entered into this the 20 day of January, 2005, by and between HENRY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT #2, New Castle, Kentucky, party of the first part (hereinafter referred to as "Seller"), and the WEST CARROLL WATER DISTRICT, Carrollton, Kentucky 41008, party of the second part (hereinafter referred to as "Purchaser"),

WHEREAS the parties entered into a Water Purchase Contract (hereinafter "Contract") to provide water service dated February 24, 1974, that provides for the supply of water by the Seller to the Purchaser for a period of sixty (60) years from date; and,

WHEREAS the Purchaser has obtained a loan through United States of America, Department of Agriculture, Rural Economic Community Development for improvement and expansion of its water lines; and,

WHEREAS a condition of the loan is the availability of water to the Purchaser for the period of the loan which includes through December 31, 2045,

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES:

- 1. The Seller will supply water to the Purchaser for a period through and including December 31, 2045; and,
- 2. That the remaining terms and conditions of the parties' Contract remain in full force and effect.

Witness the signatures of the parties hereto on the date first above written.

## HENRY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT #2

By: Merle Brower
Chairperson

**SELLER** 

WEST CARROLL WATER DISTRICT

y: <u>Justen Odwards</u> Vickie Edwards, Chairperson

**PURCHASER** 

# BERRY, FLOYD & BAXTER, P.S.C.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
117 WEST MAIN STREET
LAGRANGE, KENTUCKY 40031
(502) 225-0050
FACSIMILE: (502) 225-0550

Toll free: (888) 704-2080

John M. Berry, Jr. D. Berry Baxter Courtney T. Baxter John M. Berry (1900-1991)

Of Counsel: D. K. Floyd

February 22, 2005

Ronald McMillan, Commission Chairman West Carroll Water District (WCWD) P. O. Box 269 Carrollton, KY 41008

Re<sup>\*</sup>

Water Purchase Contract/

Henry County Water District No. 2 (HCWD2)

Dear Mr. McMillan:

At the January meeting of the HCWD2 Board of Commissioners, Bill Osborne requested a time extension of the current WCWD purchase contract in order to comply with Rural Development funding requirements for the upcoming WCWD system improvement project. The HCWD2 Commissioners did not want to delay funding of the West Carroll project, and therefore agreed to extend the current contract without revising any of the terms and conditions. However Mr. Osborne was informed that a new WCWD purchase contract would be required which would increase the current 200,000 gallon monthly contract limit in order to accommodate actual usage plus a safety margin for future demands as projected by WCWD and its engineer.

In 2003, West Carroll's monthly purchases averaged about 639,000 gallons, and in 2004, about 653,000 gallons. Peak monthly usage in both years was about 780,000 gallons, almost four times the allowable contract maximum. These higher volumes and flowrates require more pressure from the HCWD system. The existing purchase contract states that if greater pressure is needed, "the cost of providing such greater pressure shall be borne by the Purchaser."

This principle is in keeping with HCWD2's policy toward its other wholesale purchasers. HCWD2 has required the City of Eminence to bear the cost of a larger line which was necessary to maintain pressures at the higher supply limits of a new purchase

D. Berry Baxter Attorney at Law Page 2

contract. Similarly the City of New Castle has borne the expense of a new tank constructed in the HCWD2 system in order to accommodate New Castle's increased demands.

We request that West Carroll have its engineer contact Tom Green at Tetra Tech, Inc. (859-223-8000) to provide an estimate of future WCWD requirements. Tetra Tech will perform a hydraulic analysis to determine the most cost-effective improvement to offset the new contract volumes, and WCWD will be required to bear the expense of this improvement as a prerequisite to its new purchase contract.

HCWD2 will provide water as needed by West Carroll during the upcoming six month grace period, while the limits of the new contract are agreed upon, the offsetting requirement is met, and the contract is executed. If you have questions, please contact me, Mr. Green or Mr. Simpson (COO, Henry County Water District #2).

D. BERRY BAXTER

cc:

Bill Osborne, General Manager, WCWD Merle Brewer, Commission Chairman, HCWD2 Gene Floyd, USDA Rural Development Jimmy Simpson, Chief Operating Officer, HCWD2 Tom Green, Tetra Tech, Inc.

C:\Documents and Settings\D. Berry Baxter\My Documents\HCWD #2\West Carroll Letter.wpd

P.O. Box 269
Carrollton, Kentucky 41008
(502)732-7055
Fax (502) 732-7058
Email Billos@bellsouth.net

## **Carrollton Utilities**



То:	Brent Tippey	From:	Bill Osborne				
Fax:	859-223-3150	Pages:	Pages: 3 (including cover)				
Phone:		Date:					
Re:		CC:					
□ Urge	ent 🛘 For Review	☐ Please Comment	☐ Please Reply	☐ Please Recycle			

• Comments: Brent - I wanted you to be aware of this situation. They are asking for an estimate of future water requirements. Here's past few year's data. The usage has been flat for last few years and down looking further back. We have cut a lot of usage by reducing the loss and unaccounted for water. We haven't added many customers either. Our first thought is to switch significant portion of the Henry system to Carrollton using the Mound Hill tank. CU water is cheaper (it has to be pumped) and we would actually like to sell more of it. We could do that in the Cove Hill area by closing a valve. We haven't done a customer count to see how many that would leave on the Henry system. The pressure would drop compared to what they currently have.

### Henry County Monthly

	Wiening		# of	
	Average	Peak Month	Cust.	Avg./Cust
1997	871,242	1,247,600		
1998	892,502	1,072,938		
1999	941,933	1,159,575		
2000	869,484	1,112,800	117	7431
2001	668,448	973,686		
2002	626,664	757,148		
2003	638,889	755,090		
2004	662,279	788,800	136	4870

è

(1-1-13)

Fax#

Fax #

MATER PURCHASE CONTRACT

<del></del>		is entered into as of the	C.N. 21st day of Fel	bruary
This contract for the sa	ite and purchase of water	ATER DISTRICT \$2, No	w Castle, Kentus	ky
19 <u>74</u> , between the	COUNTY AND THE	11 21 22011212 (17)		
19 Dernoch ind		•	•	
		(Address)		
	•	WEST CARROLL COUNTY	uiter dispelse,	· · ·
hereinafter referred to as t	he "Seller" and the	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		<del>- : · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · </del>
75° C.27° 7.	ton, Carroll Con	mty, Kenticky 4400	<b>18</b>	
		(Address)		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
hereinalter referred to as	the "Purchaser",			·
		WITNESSETH:	• • •	
		.WILESSEIN.	Chapter 7	12
Whereas, the Purchaser	is organized and establi	ished under the provisions of		
Code of Ay. Rovisad	•	,		
		for the purpose of constr		
system serving water use this purpose, the Purchase	ts within the area desc or will require a supply o	ribed in plans now on file in	n the office of the Purch	naser and to accomp
	•	•		
Whereas, the Sellet own	ns and operates a water seller's system and the c	r supply distribution system i estimated number of water use	with a capacity currently ers to be served by the s	y capagre or serving aid Purchaser as si
in the plans of the system	now on file in the office	of the Purchaser, and		maangoografia waxaa
resol	ncin	Noenacted	on the	
Whereas, by				
of		$\frac{74}{19}$ , by the Seller, th	e sale of water to the I	erchaser in accord
	resolutio	נד		
with the provisions of the	said	•	vas approved, and the ex	
	noituloes	Chairm	an of the Board (	of Hater
carrying out the said and attested by the Secret	ary, was duly authorized	by the		
unani		West Carrol	l County Water Di	atrict
Whereas, by		O: tae		7.
of the Purchaser, enacted	on the	day of		, 19
			กมากกลรย	avroepoct
the purchase of water from	the Seller in accordance	e with the terms set forth in t	he said	
was opproved, and the exe	cution of this contract h	nerriedo adum		
attested by the Secretary	was duly authorized;	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,
	•	g and the mutual agreements	harainafter eat farth	•
	reciation or the rotegotte	2 and the manda agreements	neignance see torm,	
A. The Seller Agrees:			•	
1. (Quality and	Quantity) To furnish the	e Purchaser at the point of d	elivery hereinalter speci	fied, during the for
, in Kanasa and	American Asia was a secure of the	a marena ar me geomin de di	and managed object	in any married aire day
this contract or any renew	al or extension thereof,	potable treated water meeting	applicable purity stands	ids of the
	tata Board of He		<u>.</u>	
			<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
in such quantity as may be	required by the Purcha-	200,00	)() gallons pex month.	
The sach dagment as may be	: reduiren ha eus Ententa	SEL HUE NO LEASE COMP.	Farious best mount.	
Post-it® Fax Note 7	671 Date p	of bages	•	FHA 442-30 (3-4-
To	From	·	<i>:</i>	
Co./Dept	Co. 1/ C 11	2	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Phone #		•	
(Phoné #	. 1	l ' .		•

FROM: HENRY COUNTY WATER

2. (Point of De	divery and howsure) Th	at water will be furn	ished at a reasonabl	y constant pressu	re calculate
· 10 : 11	from un existing	Fair (A)	inch main su	oply at a point loc	ated
1 1.2 miles	onth of Covenill	Church on Kents	ieky Kighvay 🧍	55	•
If a greater pressure than such greater pressure she breaks, power failure, floo this provision for such reas	all be bome by the Purc ad, fire and use of water	huser. Emergency (s to fight fire; earthqu	filutes of pressure or ake or other catastrop	supply due to main	n supply line
3. (Metering Eq necessary metering equipm the quantity of water delive but not more frequently to below the test result shall	ered to the Furchaser and han once every twelve (	nuse or pit, and requite calibrate such meters (12) months. A meter	ired devices of stand ering equipment when r registering, not more	ard type for proper ever requested by the than two percent (	ly measuring no Purchase 2%) above o
shall be corrected for the inaccutacy found by such the shall be deemed to be the	tests. If any meter fails	months previou to register for any per I in the corresponding	iod, the amount of wa	ter furnished during	such period
and Purchaser shall agree An appropriate official of its readings.	upon a different amount. the Purchaser at all rea	The metering equipme sonable times shall b	nt shall be read on tave access to the m	Int day of no eter for the purpose	of verifying
4. (Billing Proceeds month, with an itemiz	edure) To furnish the Pured statement of the amoun	irchaser at the above	address not later the	en the 15th ee preceding month.	day of
B. The Purchaser Agrees	∴: <u>\$</u> :				• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
delivered in accordance with a S	for the		gallons,	which amount shall	also be the
b. S	cents per 10	00 gallons for water in	excess of		gallons but
less than	·	gallons.			
c. S	cents per 1	000 gallons for water	in excess of		gallone
			; · · ,		gallons.
.55 per thousand ; other manicipalit					
2. To furnic	à and install all th bytass in lieu				
			•		
. 2. (Connection	Fee) To pay as an agree	d cost, a connection i	fee to connect the Se	Hers system with	tha ovelain
of the Purchaser, the sum				• • •	
or the raicheson, the sum	Y	- collars Autou Suall c	over any and all cost	s of the Seller for in	nstallation
of the metering positionent s	and /			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	

	1:1	lutti	ire car	caily a	icased l	nee 111 een	7:116	r lend the	Purchas	er as t	0{{0 x 3;	. E	<b>1997</b>				
j	A Comment											673			•		
X	]	l.	(Tem	of Con	tract)	That thi	a content	t shall ex	tend for	a term	of	(76)	vears	from the	date o	f the ini	tial
		of a	163' Wil	तिन वह	shown	by the l	first bill	submitted	by the	Seller	to the l	Jurchase	rand, th	creatur	may be	ะเกาะพ่อ	đ ar
								I upon by					•		-		

- 2. (Delivery of Water) That \_ days prior to the estimated date of completion of construction of the Purchaser's water supply distribution system, the Purchaser will notify the Seller in writing the date for the initial delivery of water.
- 3. (Water for Testing) When requested by the Purchaser the Seller will make available to the confractor at the point of delivery, or other point reasonably close thereto, water sufficient for testing, flushing, and trench filling the system. of the Purchaser during construction, irrespective of whether the metering equipment has been installed of that time, at a

which will be paid by the contractor or, on his failure to pay, by the Porchaser. flat charge of \$

- 4. (Failure to Deliver) That the Seller will, at all times, operate and maintain it.: system in an efficient monner and will take such action as may be necessary to furnish the Purchaser with quantities of water required by the Purchaser. Temporary or partial failures to deliver water shall be remedied with all possible dispatch. In the event of an extended shortage of water, or the supply of water available to the Seller is otherwise diminished over an extended period of time, the supply of water to Purchaser's consumers shall be reduced or diminished in the same ratio or proportion as the supply to Seller's consumers is reduced or diminished.
  - (Modification of Contract) That the provisions of this contract pertaining to the schedule of rates to be paid by 🗀 no stated above

the Purchaser for water delivered are subject to modification at the end of every \_\_\_\_ \_\_year perioc. Any increase or decrease in rates shall be based on a demonstrable increase or decrease in the costs of performance hereunder, but such costs shall not include increased capitalization of the Saller's system. Other provisions of this contract may be modified or altered by mutual agreement.

- 6. (Regulatory Agencies) That this contract is subject to such tules, regulations, or laws as may be applicable. to similar agreements in this State and the Seller and Purchaser will collaborate in obtaining such permits, certificates, or the like, as may be required to comply therewith.
- 7: (Miscellaneous) That the construction of the water supply distribution system by the Purchaser is being financed by a loan made or insured by, and/or a grent from the United Stales of America, acting through the Farmers Home Administration of the United States Department of Agriculture, and the provisions bereof pertaining to the undertakings of the Purchaser are conditioned upon the approval, in writing, of the State Director of the Farmers Hume Administration.
- (Successor to the Purchaser) That in the event of any occurence rendering the Purchaser incapable of performing under this contract, any successor of the Purchaser, whether the result of legal process, assignment, or otherwise, shall succeed to the rights of the Purchaser hereunder.
- 9. (Pledge). This contract is hereby pledged to the United States of America, acting through the Farmers Home Administration, as part the security for a loca from the United States of America

In witness whereof, the parties hereto, acting under authority	of their respective governing bodies, have caused this contract
to be duly executed incounterparts, each	of which shall constitute an original.
	Seller
	HERE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 10. 2
	on during IMCC
	By Idulat IMCCount
Attest	Title Chairmi
a lateral al man	
Secretary	
Donald Healthan	Purchaser:
	VEST GARROLL COURTY WATTR DISTRICT
	By Woodson Bolast
	Woodson Robertson
Attest:	Title
Attest	
La Maria	
Sectetary	
This contract is approved on behalf of the Farmers Home Adm	inistration this 2 day of December
さい アン・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・・	
19 74.	
	1. Thomas
	By
	Full Phied Commenty Orograms